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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SOLANO
DEPARTMENT EIGHT

% % % % %

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA CASE NO: C49530

Plaintiff, ORDER FOR
EXAMINATION
v. PURSUANT TO
PENAL CODE § 288.1
HERSEY LEE LELAND,

Defendant. Court Date: 9/03/99 — 8:30 AM

The above-named defendant having pled Nolo Contendere to the felony violation of Penal
Code section 288(a) and good cause appearing for the following,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Carlton W. Purviance, Ph.D., be appointed to make
a report on the mental condition of the defendant pursuant to Penal Code section 288.1, and render
said report to the Court at least 48 hours prior to the next hearing date of September 3, 1999.

Dated: August 5, 1999

LUIS M. VILLARREAL
Judge of the Superior Court




Department Eight

Superior Court of California
County of Solano

Chambers of : R Law & Justice Building
LUIS M. VILLARREAL, Judge A 530 Union Avenue
Fairfield, CA 94533
(707) 421-7410
August 9, 1999 FAX (707) 421-7439

Carlton W. Purviance, Ph.D.
1761 Broadway, Suite 209
_Vallejo, CA 94589

Re:  People v. Hersey Lee Leland
Solano County Superior Court Case No: C49530

Dear Dr. Purviance:

You have been appointed by the Court to do a psychiatric evaluation pursuant to Penal Code section
288.1 on the above-named defendant. Enclosed is a copy of the Court's order, minute order and
complaint for your reference. For your information, the defendant is presently housed at Solano

County Jail, however, you should confirm that location at the time you make your appointment to
interview the defendant.

The next scheduled court date is September 3, 1999, and we would request that your report be
received 48 hours prior to that date. When you transmit your written report to the Court, please
send it to me at the above address and set forth the following information on the first page:

(a) Defendant: Hersey Lee Leland
(b) Superior Court Case No. C49530
(©) Next Court Appearance: September 3, 1999,in Department 8.

If you need any additional information, please feel free to contact my secretary, Shelley Elsman, at
421-7410.

Thank you for your assistance in this regard.
Very truly yours,

«W.MNL_,

LUIS M. VILLARREAL
Judge of the Superior Court

LMV:se

Enclosure
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNI ARkt 12 5270 ey Cous

FOR THE COUNTY OF SOLANO AUG 051399
(Felony Plea in Municipal Court) CRpED PR
~ &Y v CIFUTY CLERIC
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, No. /70973
Plaintiff, i
vs. WAIVER OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
74,&% Lelond AND DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF
Defendant, / DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO CHANGE PLEA

I am the Defendant in this action. 1 am represented by
[{ Public Defender [ ] Conflict Defender [ ]

I have fully discussed the facts, merits and possible defenses of this case with my attorney;

I wish to change my previously-entered plea of "not guilty” to Count(s)

and enter a new and difference plea of __ 10 07047 _ to Count(s) 2o 288 éb)

I understand that before the Court can accept this plea, I must show that I have been advised of,
understand, and waive (that is, give up) certain constitutional rights.

- 'FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS CHANGE OF PLEA, I UNDERSTAND: Deft’s

Initial
1. I have the right to a preliminary hearing within 10 court days and 60 days of my

arraignment. I understand at the preliminary hearing that the prosecution would
be required to produce sufficient evidence to convince the judge that a crime has
been committed and that there is reasonable cause to believe I committed that crime.
If the prosecution produced insufficient evidence, the case would be dismissed.

I give up my right to a preliminary hearing.

2. I have a right to a speedy and public trial. I give up this right. I have a right
to a trial by jury; I further understand that the jury would be composed of 12
persons from the community, and that I could not be found guilty unless they all
agreed that I was guilty. I understand that their determination must be based upon

a finding that the evidence proved my guilt beyond a reasonable doubt. iz f S 0 »

1 give up my right to a trial by jury.

3. I have the right to confront the witnesses against me (that is, I have the right to
see and hear the witnesses who testify against me.) The witnesses may be asked

A questlons on my behalf. This questioning of witnesses on my behalf is called

"cross-examination. "
I give up my right to confront the witnesses who may testify against me.

Form #545 (4/95)




I have the right to subpoena witnesses or evidence to any trial or preliminary

hearing. A subpoena is a court order which compels the attendance of witnesses ;

in court or the bringing of evidence to court. The subpoena makes it possible :

for a defendant to present witnesses and evidence on his behalf. ; gé
I give up my right to subpoena witnesses and evidence into court on my behalf. ‘

I have a right against self-incrimination (that is, the right to remain silent). =i
This means that at any trial or preliminary hearing, I cannot be compelled to

testify against myself. This right includes not being called to the witness stand

during any trial or preliminary hearing. I understand that by entry of a plea of

guilty, I am incriminating myself. . : g

I give up my right against self-incrimination. C

APPEAL RIGHTS: Even though I will be convicted in this case as a result of my
plea, 1 have the right to appeal the judgment and rulings of the courts (both

municipal and superior courts).
I give up my right of appeal. M
The maximum punishment which the court may impose based upon this plea is ‘ %

I FURTHER UNDERSTAND:

a. A conviction for this offense may increase the punishment I receive for any
future violations.

b. If I am sentenced to state prison, I would be subject to parole supervision
for a period of three years*, and if I violated that parole, I could be
returned to state prison for up to four years.

c. In addition to other penalties that may be ordered by the court, I may be
subjected to fines that may vary in amount from $10:60 to $10,000.00.
20025
d. If I am not a citizen, a conviction of this offense to which I am now .
entering a plea may result in my deportation from the country, exclusion
from admission to the United States and/or a denial of naturalization
pursuant to the laws of the United States.

e. I am of sound mind and am not now under the influence of alcohol, narcotics,
drugs or any other substance that would impair my judgment.

f. No threats have been made against me or any member of my family or close
friends in order to induce me to make this plea.

*Penal Code Section 3000(b)
(Life Sentence Exception)




10.

11.

12.

g. If I am on parole or probation for another offense, by entering'thié plea
I could be found in violation of that parole or probation.

h. Whether or not I will get probation is to be determined solely by the Court.

I understand the sentence I receive is solely within the discretion of the il f Ee :
court. . . ,

-

Other than the promises listed below, no other promises have been made to me or
my family to induce me to enter this plea. I have been promised:

1. ot L well éxm@a}n{

2.

3.

4. are 0008l Ao 99-06/3/

I understand that thé above promlses made to me are not binding if I fail to appear 0/25/ g

at any subsequent hearing.

The facts upon which this change of plea are based are:
[ ] those contained in the police report.

[V as follows:

/

ADDITIONAL MATTERS: (e.g., 290 PC, Harvey waiver, 11590 H&S, restitution,
parole obligation for life sentence, etc.) :

peg il fors 290

I declare that my attorney has read and explained this document to me and I hereby
freely and voluntarily, having full knowledge and understanding of the rights that

I am giving up and the possible consequences which may result from my plea, do hereby W ép
request the Court to accept my new and different plea(s). !

N

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is ﬂ c/;?.
DATED: JJ-)8

“.

fendant




I, , do hereby declare that I am the attorney
_for the Defendant in this action; ' ;
that I have read and explained the foregoing document to my client;
that after I read and explamed said document, (s)he signed his/her name thereto in my presence
that based upon my conversation with the Defendant, I am satisfied that his/her plea of guilty is.
freely and voluntarily made;
that (s)he understands the consequences of his/her plea of guilty; -
that his/her decision to plead guilty was made only after a full discussion with me of the facts aud
the law of this case;
that I join in the waiver of the jury trial.

¥
-

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and

DATED: -5 29 m oo~
' Attomey for’ Defendant

*t***_***t*****’****

[
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SOLANO

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff

CaseNo. £ [T (AR |

VS.

HERSEY LEE LELAND (08/12/1980) FELONY COMPLAINT

Defendant(s)

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

COUNTI
On or about and between February 01, 1999, and May 31, 1999, defendant(s) HERSEY LEE
LELAND did commit a felony namely: CONTINUOUS SEXUAL ABUSE, a violation of
Section 288.5(a) of the Penal Code of the State of California, County of Solano, in that said
defendant did willfully and unlawfully engage in three and more acts of "substantial sexual
conduct”, as defined in Penal Code Section 1203.066(b), and three and more acts in violation of
Section 288 withll, a child under the age of 14 years,

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section
1192.7(c)(23). "

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require you to register pursuant to Penal Code Section
290. Willful failure to register is a crime."

"NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will r;uhe the court to order you to submit to a blood test
for evidence of antibodies to the probable causative agent of Acquired Immune Deficiency
Syndrome (AIDS). Penal Code Section 1202.1."

Page 1
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Further, attached hereto and incorporated herein are official reports and documents of a law

enforcement agency which the undersigned believes establish probable cause for the arrest of
defendant(s) HERSEY LEE LELAND, for the above-listed crimes.

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT

THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND

CORRECT AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 01 COUNT(S).

Executed at, Fairfield California, on July 26, 1999,

DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT
AGENCY: VVPD D.A. NO.: F993508
Investigating Officer: DONALDSON, R.
BOOKING CUSTODY
DEFENDANT CIINO DOB NO R’TN DATE
Hersey Lee Leland All1224  08/12/1980 /7
224
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